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AN IMPORTANT NOTE ON ORGANISATION NAMES

“Mary’s Meals International Organisation” is the legal name for the entity which co-ordinates and 

leads the global network of Mary’s Meals organisations. In practice, this is often referred to simply 

as Mary’s Meals International or MMI.

“Mary’s Meals” is the legal name for the entity which raises awareness and funds for the 

network’s programmes in the United Kingdom.

Since the term “Mary’s Meals” is reasonably used in practice to refer to the work of the entire 

Mary’s Meals movement around the world, we will – for the purposes of clarity – refer to the UK-

focused organisation, in this document, as Mary’s Meals UK or MMUK.

Mary's Meals International Organisation Trustees' report and financial statements
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Chair’s report

It is with great pleasure that I present the 
Mary’s Meals International Organisation 
annual report for the year ending 31 
December 2016, another exciting period 
in which the global Mary’s Meals family 
continued to grow, develop and thrive.

By the end of 2016, we were providing nutritious 

daily meals in school to 1,219,307 hungry and 

impoverished children across Africa, Asia, 

Latin America and the Caribbean. This means 

that, owing to the continued generosity of our 

supporters all over the world – giving freely of 

their time, money, skills and prayer – we were able 

to add 118,101 new children to our global school 

feeding programme since December 2015, an 

increase of almost 11% in 12 months.

Meanwhile, with total income to Mary’s Meals 

International reaching £18.7 million for 2016, we 

continued to see strong and pleasing growth in 

awareness-raising and fundraising from many of 

our national affiliates, particularly those in which 

investments in new staff roles have been made to 

support flourishing volunteer-led organisations.

This compares to group income of more than £21 

million during the preceding year in 2015, but it is 

important to note that this year-on-year change 

is largely driven by Mary’s Meals UK’s extremely 

successful UK Aid Match campaign, which had 

the effect of boosting income substantially during 

the last three months of 2015, as our amazing 

supporters responded enthusiastically to the 

Department for International Development’s 

commitment to double all donations made to 

Mary’s Meals UK in that period.

However, it is pleasing to note the steady 

underlying growth in our income. When compared 

with the year ending 31 December 2014, only two 

years earlier, income in 2016 represents growth of 

more than 21%.

This is the second annual report of Mary’s 

Meals International, following the creation of the 

organisation on 1 January 2015, and I am delighted 

to report that, through 2016, we continued to 

develop and enhance capacity and processes to 

ensure we fulfil our role, in an increasingly efficient 

and effective way, as the central entity which 

coordinates, supports and leads the global Mary’s 

Meals movement.

Throughout 2016, we engaged in a 

comprehensive and wide-ranging strategy 

consultation exercise with people in all parts of 

the global Mary’s Meals network, with a view to 

refreshing our strategic plan for the period from 

2018 to 2020. And we are confident that the 

efforts of Mary’s Meals International – working in 

close collaboration with our national fundraising 

affiliates and our programme affiliates and 

partners – are creating a platform for growth in 

both the global grassroots support base and our 

life-changing school feeding programmes for 

years to come.

Mary’s Meals remains firmly committed to good 

stewardship of the resources entrusted to us. 

We continuously strive to keep our running 

costs low – pledging, year after year, that at 

least 93% of money donated by our generous 

supporters is spent directly on our charitable 
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activities. Continuing a trend from recent years, 

we again significantly exceeded this commitment 

during 2016, with 98% of expenditure going on 

charitable activities.

The global average cost to provide a child with 

Mary’s Meals for a whole school year in 2016 

was £13.03, remaining very low and highlighting 

our enduring efficiency. However, since this was 

against a budgeted figure of £12.20 (which has 

been our published cost-per-child since 2014), it 

demonstrated a need – owing to a combination of 

rising food prices and increased foreign exchange 

volatility – to publish a new annual cost for feeding 

a child in 2017, which has since taken place.

I would like to express my gratitude to my fellow 

trustees for their great commitment, hard work 

and diligence, and I also offer my most sincere 

thanks to our wonderful staff members and 

many thousands of volunteers around the world 

– including more than 80,000 in Malawi alone 

– without whom the vital mission and beautiful 

vision of Mary’s Meals would go unfulfilled.

Most of all, I say a huge ‘thank you’ to our 

supporters in every corner of the world who, by 

sharing whatever they can, make this great work 

of love possible – ensuring that impoverished 

children, who would otherwise be working or 

begging for their next meal, are instead sitting in 

a classroom with a full stomach, learning how to 

read and write.

We firmly believe that the children who are 

receiving Mary’s Meals today can one day grow 

up, well-nourished and well-educated, to become 

the men and women who will lift their communities 

out of poverty and end their reliance on aid.

David Clayton 

Chair

1,219,307
CHILDREN FED
EVERY SCHOOL DAY
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Chief Executive’s report

One meal every day in a place of education 
for the world’s poorest children; our 
mission remains as simple as ever. The 
promise of that one meal, as the impact 
assessment report we published in June 
2016 demonstrates, is transforming so many 
things and is the cause of so much joy.

Children who missed school are now in 

classrooms. Children who were once too hungry 

to concentrate can now learn. Children who used 

to be unhappy are laughing in their playgrounds. 

Children who were resigned to having no energy 

are chasing footballs. Children who had no hope 

are now dancing. Parents who were tortured 

by not being able to feed their children have 

more peace.

All of this is possible because of the incredible 

efforts of the Mary’s Meals movement around the 

world. During 2016, not only were we able to keep 

our promise of a nutritious daily meal in school 

to the 1,101,206 children already enrolled in our 

school feeding programme at the beginning of 

the year, but our supporters’ continued outpouring 

of generosity allowed us to expand to reach a 

further 118,101 by year-end – bringing the total 

number of hungry children receiving Mary’s Meals 

to 1,219,307. 

In an uncertain world, the simplicity and 

effectiveness of Mary’s Meals becomes even 

more important. Our experiences during 2016 

brought into sharp focus the fact that it’s in some 

of the world’s most troubled places that our daily 

meal is a certainty that is changing things for 

the better.

In Malawi, home to our largest programme, 

a horrible combination of floods and drought 

devastated crops and left many families on the 

brink of starvation, amid the country’s worst 

food crisis in many years. Through the toughest 

months of 2016, the daily meal Mary’s Meals 

provides became – more than ever – not just a 

powerful incentive to come to school, but a vital 

lifeline for vulnerable children in desperate need 

of nourishment.

We undertook several expansions in Malawi 

during 2016 – including our largest single 

expansion to date to 40,000 new children – 

resulting in more than 700 Malawian schools 

now benefiting from our programme. As ever, our 

model relies heavily on community participation 

and ownership, and these expansions – like 

those we undertook in Liberia and Zambia this 

past year too – were only possible because of 

the continued mobilisation and commitment of 

thousands of local volunteers.

Meanwhile, in September in South Sudan – where 

an adolescent girl is three times more likely to die 

in childbirth than complete primary school – the 

country’s ongoing civil conflict made our usual 

delivery routes impassable, so we took the difficult 

decision to transport food by air. Though the costs 

were high, we were determined to ensure that, 

as chaos surrounds them, the 17,000 children 

we reach there would eat their promised meal 

each day.

And, in Lebanon, we began a pilot project to help 

Syrian refugee children and their families rebuild 

their lives following years of brutal civil war. Since 

then, we have been able to extend this work in 
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Lebanon into 2017, and have worked with our 

partner in the Middle East to initiate a school 

feeding programme inside Syria itself – for 1,200 

children in the war-torn city of Aleppo.

In these traumatic situations where the priority 

is often survival, our meals served in a place of 

education enable children to look beyond their 

struggle. It allows them to think about their future. 

It allows them to dream. For those children who 

face a daily battle with hunger or live in fear of 

violence, the certainty of that meal is no small 

thing. It’s because of this that the promise at the 

heart of Mary’s Meals is so precious to us. We 

know how much depends on it and how often the 

world’s poorest people are the victims of broken 

promises. That’s why when crops fail, disease 

terrifies a nation or war breaks out, our dedicated 

teams make sure every meal is served.

Of course, that promise at the heart of our mission 

can only be fulfilled because of a whole series 

of promises kept by people throughout the 

Mary’s Meals family – a family which continues 

to develop and expand in new and amazing 

ways. Supported by Mary’s Meals International’s 

ongoing development of new awareness-raising 

campaigns and tools (such as the launch of our 

award-winning film Generation Hope in April 

2016), investment in robust new business systems 

and processes, and commitment to supporting 

and developing our people, we have seen not 

only programmatic expansion in this past year, but 

also substantial increases in fundraising from our 

national affiliates.

Austria, Canada, Germany, Italy and the USA 

have experienced particularly strong financial 

growth, with donations from supporters in these 

countries totalling more than £5.5 million, close to 

a third of our overall cash income. In addition, we 

saw a 70% increase in income from supporters 

in countries where there are currently no Mary’s 

Meals organisations, and we welcomed Mary’s 

Meals Switzerland into the family as our newest 

national affiliate. The majority of our funding 

still comes through grassroots support from 

individuals, churches, community groups and 

schools. We also receive substantial and generous 

support from a number of foundations, trusts, 

businesses and public funds.

On behalf of the children receiving Mary’s 

Meals, I want to say a heartfelt ‘thank you’ to 

all who support this work. People who donate 

each month, volunteer, make huge efforts to 

fundraise, commit to sponsoring a school, or 

pray for Mary’s Meals – all of you are making 

and keeping promises which deliver 1.2 million 

meals to children every school day. And those 

of us entrusted with leading this work will always 

strive to be good stewards of every gift entrusted 

to us, treating each one with deep respect and 

gratitude. Thank you for your promises.

Magnus MacFarlane-Barrow 

Founder and Chief Executive
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Trustees’ annual report
Including the strategic report

Our purposes  

The trustees, who are also directors of the charitable company, present their annual report together with 

the audited consolidated financial statements of the charity and group for the year ended 31 December 

2016. Mary’s Meals International Organisation was incorporated on 7 October 2014, with the first set 

of accounts reflecting the period 7 October 2014 to 31 December 2015. This second set of accounts 

reflects the year ended 31 December 2016. The trustees of Mary’s Meals International Organisation who 

served during the period and up to the date of this report are set out on page one.

OUR VISION

Our vision is that every child receives 

one daily meal in their place of education 

and that all those who have more than 

they need, share with those who lack 

even the most basic things. 

OUR MISSION 

Mary’s Meals is a global movement 

supported by people from many walks of 

life and different backgrounds.

Our mission is to enable people to offer 

their money, goods, skills, time, or prayer, 

and through this involvement, provide 

the most effective help to those suffering 

the effects of extreme poverty in the 

world’s poorest communities.

We welcome all into the Mary’s Meals 

family and we believe everyone has 

something important to contribute to the 

realisation of our vision.

OUR CHARITABLE OBJECTS

a) To provide a daily meal, in a place of 

education, for children in the world’s 

poorest communities;

b) To provide relief for those suffering, 

in any part of the world, as a result of 

humanitarian crises or poverty, to help 

people escape poverty and to provide 

care for orphaned, abandoned and 

vulnerable children and to work for 

the prevention thereof;

c) To raise awareness worldwide of 

poverty issues through education and;

d) To assist and support the work of 

other organisations, financially or 

otherwise, in particular members of 

the Mary’s Meals network throughout 

the world, the objects of which would 

be considered to be charitable 

purposes and similar in nature to 

these objects. 
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OUR STRATEGIC AIMS

1. To feed more children in a place of education and help those suffering the effects of 

extreme poverty in the world’s poorest communities.

2. To grow the global movement and enable more people to offer their money, goods, skills,  

time, or prayer to advance the work of Mary’s Meals.

3. To strengthen the organisation and the Mary’s Meals global network in the furtherance of 

the vision, mission and values.
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Strategic report
How are we doing?

Feeding more children
We achieved notable success with many 

aspects of our work during the year and 

encouraging progress was made within 

each of our three strategic aims. Our work is 

focused strongly on education and is making a 

measurable impact among some of the poorest 

communities in the world.  

Thanks to the continuing generosity of our 

many supporters around the world, we were 

able to expand and develop our life-changing 

programme during 2016 to include more than 

118,000 additional children. This means that, by 

the end of 2016, Mary’s Meals was supporting 

1,219,307 children in 12 countries, across Africa, 

Asia, Latin America and the Caribbean.

MALAWI

The largest expansion to our programmes took 

place in Malawi where we are now supporting 

916,569 children in 769 primary schools and 45 

under-six centres every school day. 

During the year, we introduced new schools into 

our Malawi programme through several 

expansion phases. This included the largest single 

expansion Mary’s Meals has ever undertaken 

which took place within 69 additional schools in 

southern Malawi to include more than 40,000 

children in one phase. This was implemented 

successfully due to the commitment of our 

staff team who worked extremely hard to 

complete the preparation on time and deliver 

our comprehensive training programme with 

community volunteers, local officials and staff in 

every school.  

Our work in Malawi is taking place at a critical 

time as the country is experiencing its worst 

food crisis for many years. More than 6.5 million 

people are affected across huge areas of the 

country, particularly in southern Malawi. Families 

have even greater challenges to find adequate 

supplies of food for their children and we received 

overwhelming support from local communities 

during the expansion phases of our programme. 

Mary’s Meals is helping to relieve the huge 

pressures on families most affected by the food 

crisis. Our nutritious meals are bringing real hope 

at this desperate time. 
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ZAMBIA

Our school feeding programme also expanded 

into a new district of Zambia when we began 

to provide a nutritious meal every school day to 

more than 16,000 children in Mambwe district 

in June. Mambwe is predominantly rural and is 

one of the most deprived districts in the eastern 

province with the highest provincial prevalence of 

underweight children.

Mary’s Meals is now supporting a total of 57,871 

children in 98 schools across two districts of 

Zambia. In common with many of our other 

key country programmes, we enjoy excellent 

collaboration and support from government 

officials and local community members.

KENYA

In Kenya, Mary’s Meals supports 

23,951 children in the west 

of the country, delivering 

school feeding in 26 

schools in total. We also 

work with our partner, 

Caritas Lodwar, to 

provide school meals to 

6,108 pre-school aged 

children attending Early 

Childhood Development 

centres in Turkana, northern 

Kenya – a vast, extremely arid 

area, which is one of the most 

food insecure parts of the country. 

LIBERIA

Mary’s Meals first began to provide school meals 

to children in Liberia in 2005. Since then our 

work across the country has grown. Many of the 

schools in Liberia are in remote, hard-to-reach 

locations, deep in the rainforest, and are only 

accessible by dirt roads that make transportation 

difficult, especially during the rainy seasons. 

In April, we were delighted to celebrate the 

launch of our school feeding programme to 

schools in Bong county. Working closely with 

our partners and stakeholders, our programme 

is already making a huge impact. Our initial 

research among schools in Bong county found 

that enrolment increased in some schools 

by up to 19% following the introduction of 

Mary’s Meals. This is a significant achievement 

within Liberia, which has the highest recorded 

number of children out of primary school in the 

world (UNESCO).

In the aftermath of the West African Ebola 

virus epidemic, which caused great suffering 

in the region between 2013 and 2016, it was 

necessary for Mary’s Meals to undertake an 

extensive enrolment verification exercise across 

all schools in Liberia at which 

we provide school meals. 

The number of children 

attending school in 

Liberia has fluctuated 

considerably, amid 

the challenges and 

uncertainty of both 

the outbreak itself 

and the subsequent 

recovery period. It was 

therefore important to 

ensure that the record of 

children enrolled in schools 

is fully accurate, in line with the 

standards maintained across the global 

Mary’s Meals programme. This comprehensive 

verification effort was undertaken over several 

months in coordination with the Liberian 

government’s Ministry of Education, on 

whom Mary’s Meals relies for accurate school 

enrolment and attendance data. As a result 

of this exercise, the total number of children 

enrolled in the Mary’s Meals programme in 

Liberia is calculated to be 126,997.

Trustees' report and financial statements9 |  Mary's Meals International Organisation
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PARTNER COUNTRIES

In addition to the four programmes Mary’s Meals 

delivers directly – Malawi, Liberia, Zambia and 

Kenya – we continued to work with partner 

organisations throughout 2016 to deliver school 

feeding in a further eight countries, including 

Haiti, India, Thailand and South Sudan.

In South Sudan, the world’s newest country, it 

has been a particularly challenging period. Mary’s 

Meals is currently providing one good meal in a 

place of education to 17,978 vulnerable children 

in the Lakes state every school day. These 

nutritious meals are playing an important role in 

keeping schools open in this highly volatile and 

deeply troubled country where food insecurity is 

extremely high. 

 

 

The meals are drawing children into school 

where they receive basic education and can gain 

a sense of stability. 

Our programme in South Sudan is made 

possible because of the courageous work of our 

implementing partner, the Diocese of Rumbek, 

which overcomes considerable operational 

challenges to distribute food to the schools. In 

September 2016, a major road bridge crucial for 

the delivery of our food supplies was destroyed. 

Despite the high costs, we transported food by 

air for a short time to ensure the continuation 

of our vital work and to keep our promise to 

the children. Since then we have been able to 

resume deliveries of food by road.
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Making a measurable, 
positive impact
We are privileged to observe the life-changing 

work of Mary’s Meals first-hand as we speak 

with families, children and teachers within the 

school communities. In June, we were also able 

to demonstrate the impact of our work in a very 

powerful way through the publication of a report 

from the first year of our impact assessment 

project. This longitudinal quasi-experimental 

research is being verified externally and provides 

robust evidence to demonstrate the scope and 

depth of our work.  

 

During the first year of our research among 

a sample of schools in Malawi, we recorded 

consistently positive improvements across 

multiple indicators. Mary’s Meals’ school feeding 

programme is reducing levels of child hunger at 

school and is increasing access, participation and 

progression within primary education. Some of the 

key findings are given below.

The Mary’s Meals school feeding programme is:

• Reducing hunger among children at school.  

Many children, teachers and volunteers 

observed the positive physical effects that 

the school feeding programme is making. For 

example, the percentage of children saying 

they feel hungry at school at least ‘sometimes’ 

decreased from 87% to 13%. The percentage 

of teachers saying ‘children in my class never 

complain of hunger’ increased from 7% to 87%.

• Improving school attendance and eliminating 

absences attributed to hunger. Our research 

found a marked reduction in the numbers of 

children leaving school early during the school 

day. Most importantly, the incidences linked to 

hunger disappeared completely (decreasing 

from 29%). 98% of teachers said that children 

pay more attention in class since Mary’s Meals 

started feeding at their school. 

 

• Reducing levels of children dropping out 

of school. Teachers reported a marked 

reduction in the number of children 

dropping out of school because of hunger 

and observed that progression and 

completion rates had improved. 99% of 

children said they find it easier to learn at 

school.

• Increasing feelings of happiness at school 

and decreasing levels of anxiety due to 

hunger. The percentage of children saying 

‘I feel happy at school’ increased from 60% 

to 81%, and 97% of children said having 

Mary’s Meals’ porridge at school had made 

a positive difference to their lives. The 

percentage of children saying they worry 

about being hungry at school at least 

‘sometimes’ decreased from 61% to 7%.

Trustees' report and financial statements11 |  Mary's Meals International Organisation
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Many comments received from children, 

teachers and volunteers at the schools 

attributed the positive results directly to the 

intervention of Mary’s Meals.

Yotamu Kumwenda is the deputy head teacher 

at Mphati Primary School in the Blantyre district 

of Malawi where he has worked for ten years. He 

says: “The programme has brought many changes 

to the school. Children in this area are 

affected by hunger due to high 

levels of food insecurity in the 

area. The soil here is not 

fertile and it is really difficult 

for families to harvest 

enough food.”

“This programme has 

ensured children eat 

something even if their 

homes don’t have enough 

food. This has also made 

children love school. They 

realise if they don’t come to school 

they will miss their porridge and will suffer with 

hunger at home. For us teachers it is easy to 

deliver lessons when the children have eaten 

because they are attentive and active in class. 

Performance has improved remarkably.”

Gift, 12, attends Masidi JP Primary School in 

Blantyre district and says: “Before the feeding 

programme started I used to struggle a lot. I used 

to find it hard to concentrate in class when hungry. 

I was unable to see what the teacher was writing 

on the board. Now it has all improved and I pay 

attention when the teacher is teaching.

“I don’t eat breakfast from home and I have to 

walk to school on an empty tummy. By the time 

I get here I’m weak and hungry. But nowadays I 

don’t worry about that. I know I will eat porridge 

and it will give me enough energy and strength to 

get me through the day.”  

Our impact assessment research continues 

in Malawi and also in Zambia and Liberia. To 

download a copy of the full report, please visit 

www.marysmeals.org

INTRODUCING OUR WORK  
TO A WIDER AUDIENCE

We continued to enjoy significant opportunities 
to introduce our work to a wider audience 
throughout the year. In April, we took a major 
step forward in raising greater awareness of our 
life-changing work through the launch of our 
Generation Hope film campaign. This powerful 
and uplifting film features young people who tell 
their own stories of the extraordinary difference 
Mary’s Meals has made in their lives. We held 
many première events for the film in key locations 
around the world. Our global support base 
responded enthusiastically to our film campaign, 
hosting more than 600 registered screenings 
across 30 countries on six continents. Shown 
at prestigious film festivals around the world, 
including at the Cannes Film Festival’s ‘short film 
corner’, the film has gained several awards and 
brought the Mary’s Meals mission to many new 
eyes, ears and hearts. 

In January 2016, in partnership with publisher 
HarperCollins, we launched the English paperback 
version of The Shed That Fed A Million Children 
– the bestselling book by our founder, Magnus 
MacFarlane-Barrow, which tells the extraordinary 
story of Mary’s Meals. Croatian and Portuguese 
versions of the book – with publishers Verbum 
and Vogais respectively – were published later 
in the year, and deals were also agreed for the 
Spanish, German and Italian languages, for 
publication in 2017.

We were pleased to have many opportunities to 
promote the work of Mary’s Meals through the 
press and media in 2016, hosting trips by the 
Guardian, My Weekly Magazine, The Sun and 
Italy’s TV2000 to our programme countries. There 
was also coverage through the year across the 
BBC, the Telegraph, the Los Angeles Times and 
the Wall Street Journal.

Growing the global movement
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GROWING THE MARY’S MEALS NATIONAL 
AFFILIATE NETWORK

We supported the development of our National 
Affiliate organisations in their dual role of 
increasing awareness of our vital work and 
in improving the scale and effectiveness of 
fundraising activities. During the reporting period, 
we recruited additional key staff within our 
National Affiliates and provided in-depth support 
to Affiliate directors to strengthen our core mission 
and organisational values. We now receive 
donations from 100 countries and have active 
supporter groups in 38 countries. 

Our annual Mary’s Meals international conference 
was held in Glasgow in June and proved to be  

 
 

our largest ever, reflecting the continuing growth 
and development of our worldwide movement. 
The delegates who attended represented 23 
countries. The conference facilitated excellent 
networking opportunities, enhanced skills and 
understanding of our mission, and enabled 
delegates to participate actively in lively 
discussions within a wide range of workshop 
sessions, particularly those relating to our 
future strategy. 

We were delighted to welcome Mary’s Meals 
Switzerland into our National Affiliate family in 
August 2016.

Organisational aims Key strategic topics

Feed more children • Defining school feeding outcomes

• Achieving optimal programme growth

Grow the global movement • Defining the role of National Affiliates in raising awareness and attracting 
funding for our work

• Supporting replication of National Affiliates 

• Sustaining programme growth 

• Defining the Mary’s Meals fundraising and awareness-raising model

Strengthen the organisation • Developing organisational culture, capability and structure 

Strengthening the organisation
REFRESHING OUR STRATEGIC PLAN

Throughout 2016, widespread consultation and discussion took place within the Mary’s Meals movement 
to refresh our strategic plan for 2018 to 2020. This actively engaged staff, National Affiliates, Programme 
Affiliates, fundraising groups, volunteers and board members as well as community representatives from 
our programme countries.

Discussion relating to our strategic refresh process was a prominent feature of our international conference 
in June and cross-team international working groups explored key topics in depth. The key topics are 
summarised in the table below:
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Plans for the future  

ENHANCING OUR PROFESSIONAL 
BUSINESS PLATFORM

We achieved success in strengthening our IT, 
operational and financial systems during the 
year. Sophisticated global software applications, 
together with a robust IT infrastructure and a 
networked interface have improved international 
collaboration and cross-team working around the 
world. We introduced new systems to develop 
our existing professional business platform to 
provide enhanced support for the operation of our 
school feeding programmes and to facilitate the 
continued growth of the Mary’s Meals movement 
around the world. 

STRENGTHENING SECURITY AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 

We conducted an extensive review of our security 
and risk management policies to improve the 
welfare of our staff teams. Our new global security 
policy has been deployed in Malawi, Liberia, 
Zambia, Kenya and Haiti. The policy includes 
50 standard operating procedures. Working in-
country with our experienced security volunteer, 
we delivered comprehensive training to our 
country staff teams and developed detailed 
security policies and procedures. 

The Mary’s Meals movement has experienced 
tremendous growth in recent years and is now 
reaching an unprecedented number of children 
with a nutritious meal every school day. As we 
look to consolidate and build on this position, 
we have identified a number of key projects 
and initiatives for 2017 which are summarised 
below against our three strategic aims:

FEEDING MORE CHILDREN

• Implement programme systems 
and controls enhancements over 
the food ordering cycle to ensure 
maximum efficiency.

• Roll out the digital data collection initiative 
to improve data collation, recording 
and analysis.

• Develop the programmes roadmap for the 
period 2018 to 2020.

 
GROWING THE GLOBAL MOVEMENT

• Develop the National Affiliates roadmap for 

the period 2018 to 2020.

• Work with individual National Affiliates to 

create bespoke plans.

• Develop Affiliate communications schedules.

• Create a brand book to guide presentation 

of key messages across the global network.

• Develop and launch new awareness-raising 

and fundraising campaigns.  

STRENGTHENING THE ORGANISATION 

• Ensure compliance with the new General 
Data Protection Regulations to protect 
information we hold and so preserve the 
reputation of the organisation.

• Roll out a major new CRM system and 
consider implementation of a new 
fundraising platform.

• Develop an internal audit plan for our 
programme countries, as the next stage 
in the evolution of our system of internal 
control.

• Develop an enhanced approach to 
managing and hedging our foreign 
exchange risk.

• Develop a comprehensive people strategy 
and workforce plan.

• Define, develop and communicate the 
Mary’s Meals leadership brand.
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Other
21% 

where we work. The number of children fed 

during the period rose from 1,101,206 to 1,219,307, 

an increase of over 118,000. The actual cost 

of feeding a child for our financial year 2016 

was £13.03. This represents an increase from 

our previously budgeted figure of £12.20 but 

continues to demonstrate that it is possible to 

deliver nutritious feeding for a year at a very low 

total cost.

The year-on-year change in our overall income 

and expenditure is closely linked to the successful 

bid for funding from the Department for 

International Development’s Aid Match scheme 

in 2015. This bid was based on plans to expand 

our feeding programmes in Malawi and Zambia to 

reach a further 100,000 children over three years. 

The fundraising efforts in 2015 had the effect of 

driving up our total income for the year, with the 

expenditure on expanding the programmes being 

phased in during 2016. This has had a  

Financial review 
For the period to 31 December 2016, the total 

income of the MMI organisation was £18.667m 

(2015: £21.871m). Virtually all of this income was 

generated by the many Mary’s Meals National 

Affiliates across the world, with 62% coming from 

the National Affiliate in the UK, 17% coming from 

the National Affiliate in the US and the remaining 

funds being generated in National Affiliates and 

international fundraising groups and individuals in 

100 countries around the world. 

Total group expenditure for the same period was 

£18.908m (2015: £14.871m). We spent £18.564m, 

or 98%, on charitable activities. Continuing a 

trend in recent years, this exceeds our long-term 

commitment to spend at least 93p of every £1 on 

our charitable activities. 

As outlined in note 8 to the financial statements, 

it cost £15.4m (2015: £11.971m) to deliver our core 

school feeding programme in all the countries 

MMUSA
17%

MMUK
62%

MMI income 
received in 2016
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knock-on impact to our carried forward 

unrestricted reserves, as mentioned below. We 

would anticipate that this expenditure trend will 

continue in 2017 and 2018.

The reserves policy is reviewed annually.  As at 31 

December 2016, the policy was to retain sufficient 

funds required to meet three months’ running 

costs in respect of salaries, premises costs, 

etc. and between 1.5 to 2 months of committed 

programme expenditure. On this basis, the 

charity would expect to hold £2.739m minimum 

unrestricted reserves. At 31 December 2016, the 

group unrestricted reserves were £7.481m, driven 

in large part by successful funding efforts in 2015, 

linked to our application for Aid Match support.

Robust tendering processes have ensured food 

prices for most of our programmes were fixed 

during 2016 to protect the programmes from 

fluctuations in food costs. In addition, while the 

financial impact of foreign currency exchange 

volatility was overall in our favour in 2016, we do 

recognise this is a risk to our financial position and 

are therefore developing our hedging strategy for 

2017 and beyond. 

In accordance with the articles of association, 

the charity has the power to invest as it sees fit. 

Surplus funds are held in a mixture of current and 

investment accounts to minimise bank charges, 

optimise interest earned and accessibility and 

minimise risk. 

While the bulk of our work is delivered through 

programme affiliates (such as in Malawi, Liberia, 

Zambia and Kenya), we also have significant 

partnerships with other organisations who 

implement our programmes in other countries. 

Although it is a small proportion of our total 

expenditure, by working with these partner 

organisations, we are able to extend the work of 

Mary’s Meals to reach hungry children in some 

particularly challenging environments.  

Consistent with previous years, Mary’s Meals has 

benefited tremendously from the contribution of 

many volunteers who have given willingly of their 

time to help realise our vision. Across the global 

movement, volunteers are engaged every day in 

fundraising activities, promoting awareness of the 

Mary’s Meals vision and in delivering our feeding 

programmes. While the financial impact cannot 

be quantified, the selfless contribution of so many 

volunteers has a huge impact on the success of 

Mary’s Meals and will continue to be a key part of 

our global movement in future.

The financial statements have been prepared on 

a going concern basis. The trustees continue to 

believe this is reasonable, in view of the wide and 

stable fundraising base in place across the Mary’s 

Meals network.

Other
15% 

MMUSA
11%

MMUK
74%

MMI income 
received in 2015
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Structure, governance 
and management  
Mary’s Meals International Organisation is a 

company limited by guarantee governed by its 

memorandum and Articles of Association dated 

3 October 2014.  It is registered as a charity with 

the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator. There 

are 12 founder members and the trustees are 

also obliged to appoint members from National 

Affiliates, each of whom agrees to contribute £1 in 

the event of the charity winding up.   

Scottish International Relief Malawi is an 

independently constituted body whose main 

function is to implement Mary’s Meals projects 

in Malawi, but it is free to fundraise from other 

sources.  Mary’s Meals International Organisation 

is represented on the board of this organisation.  

Mary’s Meals Zambia is also an independently 

constituted body whose main function is to 

implement Mary’s Meals projects in Zambia.  

Mary’s Meals International Organisation is also 

represented on the board of this organisation.  

Mary’s Meals is registered in Liberia and Kenya, as 

an overseas organisation working in the country.

The charity is governed by the board of trustees, 

which meets on a quarterly basis. The composition 

of the board is monitored on a regular basis to 

ensure that the trustees have the necessary skills 

and expertise required to govern the charity. A 

budget is set annually in advance and submitted 

to the trustees for approval. 

APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES

As set out in the Articles of Association, the 

minimum number of trustees is three. There is no 

maximum number, unless determined by ordinary 

resolution. New trustees are appointed by the 

charity by ordinary resolution and are thoroughly 

vetted prior to appointment. They are briefed 

on their legal responsibilities and supplied with 

copies of the governing documents. They commit 

to a code of conduct, including upholding the aims 

and values of the charity. A list of the trustees who 

served during the financial period is included on 

page one of this report. 

During the financial period to 31 December 

2016, the day-to-day running of the charity was 

managed by the chief executive, reporting to 

the board of trustees, and supported by the 

chief operating officer and directors leading 

communications, programmes, people, IT & 

operations, network development and finance. 
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APPROACH TO REMUNERATION

In 2015, a pay and grading structure 

was introduced for all staff and this was 

benchmarked against similar organisations. 

The benchmarking showed that Mary’s Meals 

International Organisation pays significantly less 

than the benchmark to those in senior roles. 

This reflects our long-standing commitment to 

pay restraint at senior levels in the organisation. 

Recognising the differential in pay compared to 

other organisations, Mary’s Meals is committed 

to being a great place to work and to offering 

an attractive package of non-financial benefits. 

In addition, the pay of the senior staff, and 

all staff, is reviewed annually and normally 

increased in accordance with inflation.

RISK REVIEW

The trustees have overall responsibility for 

ensuring that the charity has assessed the 

major risks to which it is exposed and has a risk 

management strategy which comprises: 

• An annual review of the principal risks and 

uncertainties that the charity faces; 

• The establishment of policies, systems and 

procedures to mitigate those risks identified in 

the annual review; and

• The implementation of procedures designed 

to minimise or manage any potential impact 

on the charity should those risks materialise.

Potential risks Mitigation strategies

Economic, political, environmental 

deterioration in programme countries.

Select programme countries with stable 

environments; monitor local conditions.

Growth of the global movement is insufficient 

to sustain programme growth.

Continue investment in National Affiliates, tailored 

communication strategies and global campaigns 

and fundraising products.

Inadequate integration of global organisation.

Covenant of Participation for all participants in 

the global organisation; annual international 

conference for participants in the global 

organisation.

Programme model fails to deliver expected 

results.

Monitoring, evaluation and learning systems to 

enable improvement over time.

Lack of controls undermine our success 

and credibility.

Continue to develop strong controls that are 

already in place.

Inability to recruit and retain the right people.
Continue to strengthen culture and offer non-

financial benefits.

The trustees have identified the following most important potential risks:
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Statement of trustees’ 
responsibilities
The trustees (who are also directors of Mary’s 

Meals International Organisation for the purposes 

of company law) are responsible for preparing 

the trustees’ annual report (including the strategic 

report) and the financial statements in accordance 

with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the trustees to prepare 

financial statements for each financial year. Under 

that law, the trustees have prepared the financial 

statements in accordance with relevant United 

Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice 

(FRS 102 and applicable law). Under company 

law, the trustees must not approve the financial 

statements unless they are satisfied that they give 

a true and fair view of the state of the affairs of 

the charitable company and the group and of the 

incoming resources and application of resources, 

including the income and expenditure, of the 

charitable group for that period. In preparing these 

financial statements, the trustees are required to:

• Select suitable accounting policies and then 

apply them consistently;

• Observe the methods and principles in the 

Charities SORP;

• Make judgements and estimates that are 

reasonable and prudent; and

• Prepare the financial statements on the going 

concern basis, unless it is inappropriate to 

presume that the charitable company will 

continue in business.

The trustees are responsible for keeping 

adequate accounting records that are sufficient 

to show and explain the charitable company’s 

transactions and disclose with reasonable 

accuracy at any time the financial position of the 

charitable company and the group and enable 

them to ensure that the financial statements 

comply with the Companies Act 2006, the 

Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 

2005 and the Charities Accounts (Scotland) 

Regulations 2006 (as amended). They are also 

responsible for safeguarding the assets of the 

charitable company and the group and hence for 

taking reasonable steps for the prevention and 

detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The trustees are responsible for the maintenance 

and integrity of the charitable company’s website. 

Legislation in the United Kingdom governing 

the preparation and dissemination of financial 

statements may differ from legislation in other 

jurisdictions.

In so far as the trustees are aware:

• There is no relevant audit information of which 

the company’s auditor is unaware; and

• The Trustees have taken all the steps that 

they ought to have taken as a trustee in order 

to make themselves aware of any relevant 

audit information and to establish that the 

company’s auditor is aware of that information.

The trustees approve the trustees’ annual report 

(including the strategic report) in their capacity as 

trustees.

Independent auditor

A formal tender process was carried out during 

2016. This process has led to the appointment of 

Deloitte LLP as the charity’s external auditor for 

the financial year ended 31 December 2016.

On behalf of the Board

David Clayton
Chair

26 June 2017
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Independent auditors’ 
report to the members and 
trustees of Mary’s Meals 
International Organisation

We have audited the financial statements of 

Mary’s Meals International Organisation for the 

year ended 31 December 2016 which comprise 

the Group and Parent Charitable Company 

Statements of Financial Activities, the Group and 

Parent Charitable Company Balance Sheets, the 

Group and Parent Charitable Company Cash 

Flow Statements and the related notes 21 to 

23. The financial reporting framework that has 

been applied in their preparation is applicable 

law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards 

(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice), including FRS 102 “The Financial 

Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 

Republic of Ireland”. 

This report is made solely to the charitable 

company’s members, as a body, in accordance 

with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 

2006 and to the charity’s trustees, as a body, in 

accordance with section 44(1)(c) of the Charities 

and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and 

regulation 10 of the Charities Accounts (Scotland) 

Regulations 2006 (as amended). Our audit work 

has been undertaken so that we might state 

to the charitable company’s members and the 

trustees those matters we are required to state 

to them in an auditor’s report and for no other 

purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, 

we do not accept or assume responsibility to 

anyone other than the charitable company, the 

charitable company’s members as a body and the 

charitable company’s trustees as a body, for our 

audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we 

have formed.

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF 
TRUSTEES AND AUDITOR

As explained more fully in the Trustees’ 

Responsibilities Statement, the trustees (who are 

also the directors of the charitable company for 

the purposes of company law) are responsible for 

the preparation of the financial statements and for 

being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. 

We have been appointed as auditor under 

section 44(1)(c) of the Charities and Trustee 

Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and under the 

Companies Act 2006 and report in accordance 

with regulations made under those Acts. 

Our responsibility is to audit and express an 

opinion on the financial statements in accordance 

with applicable law and International Standards 

on Auditing (UK and Ireland).  Those standards 

require us to comply with the Auditing Practices 

Board’s  Ethical Standards for Auditors.
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SCOPE OF THE AUDIT OF THE  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

An audit involves obtaining evidence about 

the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements sufficient to give reasonable 

assurance that the financial statements are 

free from material misstatement, whether 

caused by fraud or error. This includes an 

assessment of: whether the accounting policies 

are appropriate to the group’s and the parent 

charitable company’s circumstances and have 

been consistently applied and adequately 

disclosed; the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by the trustees; 

and the overall presentation of the financial 

statements. In addition, we read all the financial 

and non-financial information in the annual 

report to identify material inconsistencies with 

the audited financial statements and to identify 

any information that is apparently materially 

incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent 

with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course 

of performing the audit.  If we become aware 

of any apparent material misstatements or 

inconsistencies we consider the implications for 

our report.

 

OPINION ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the state of the 

group’s and the parent charitable company’s 

affairs as at 31 December 2016  and of the 

group’s and the parent charitable company’s 

incoming resources and application of 

resources, including the group’s and the 

parent’s income and expenditure, for the year 

then ended;

• have been properly prepared in accordance 

with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice; and

• have been prepared in accordance with the 

requirements of the Companies Act 2006, the 

Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) 

Act 2005 and regulations 6 and 8 of the 

Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 

2006 (as amended).
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OPINION ON OTHER MATTERS 
PRESCRIBED BY THE COMPANIES 
ACT 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in 

the course of the audit:

• the information given in the Strategic 

Report and the Trustees’ Annual Report for 

the financial year for which the financial 

statements are prepared is consistent with the 

financial statements; and

• the Strategic Report and the Trustees’ Annual 

Report have been prepared in accordance 

with applicable legal requirements.

In light of the knowledge and understanding of 

the company and its environment obtained in the 

course of the audit, we have not identified any 

material misstatements in the Strategic Report and 

the Trustees’ Annual Report. 

MATTERS ON WHICH WE ARE REQUIRED 
TO REPORT BY EXCEPTION 

We have nothing to report in respect of the 

following matters where the Companies Act 2006 

and the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 

2006 (as amended) requires us to report to you if, 

in our opinion:

• the parent charitable company has not kept 

proper and adequate accounting records or 

returns adequate for our audit have not been 

received from branches not visited by us; or

• the parent charitable company’s financial 

statements are not in agreement with the 

accounting records or returns; or

• certain disclosures of trustees’ remuneration 

specified by law are not made; or

• we have not received all the information and 

explanations we require for our audit. 

 

Reza Motazedi  

Senior Statutory Auditor

for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 

Statutory Auditor 

London, UK

5 July 2017

Deloitte LLP is eligible to act as an auditor in 

terms of section 1212 of the Companies Act 

2006 and consequently to act as the auditor of a 

registered charity.
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Notes
Unrestricted 

funds 
 £'000

Restricted 
funds  
£'000

2016 
Total  
£'000

2015 
Total  
£'000

Income from:

Donations 6 11,060 7,528 18,588 21,816

Charitable activities 20 - 20 47

Other trading activities 59  - 59 8

Total income 11,139 7,528 18,667 21,871

Expenditure on:

Raising funds 7 344 - 344 259

Charitable activities 8,9 11,006 7,558 18,564 14,612

Total expenditure 11,350 7,558 18,908 14,871

Net income/(expenditure) for the year (211) (30) (241) 7,000

Transfers between funds 1,031 (1,031) - -

Other recognised gains:

Currency gain on revaluation 170 - 170 122

Other gains 284 - 284 -

Net movement in funds 1,274 (1,061) 213 7,122

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward 6,207 1,214 7,421 -

Net movement in funds for the year 1,274 (1,061) 213 7,122

Transfer on demerger - - - 299

Total funds carried forward 7,481 153 7,634 7,421

All amounts relate to continuing operations.  

There is no material difference between the 

surplus on ordinary activities and the surplus for 

the financial year stated above and their historical 

costs equivalents.

All gains and losses recognised in the year are 

included in the Statement of Financial Activities.

The notes on pages 33-49 form an integral part of 

these financial statements. 

Consolidated statement of financial activities (including consolidated income and expenditure account) 

for the year ended 31 December 2016
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Charity statement of 
financial activities   
(including income and  
expenditure account) 

For the period ended 31 December 2016
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All amounts relate to continuing operations.  

There is no material difference between the 

surplus on ordinary activities and the surplus for 

the financial year stated above and their historical 

costs equivalents.

All gains and losses recognised in the year are 

included in the Statement of Financial Activities.

The notes on pages 33-49 form an integral part of 

these financial statements. 

 

Charity statement of financial activities (including income and expenditure account) 

for the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes
Unrestricted 

funds 
 £'000

Restricted 
funds  
£'000

2016 
Total  
£'000

2015 
Total  
£'000

Income from:

Donations 6 9,507 7,528 17,035 21,800

Charitable activities 13 - 13 6

Other trading activities 25  - 25 8

Total income 9,545 7,528 17,073 21,814

Expenditure on:

Raising funds 7 344 - 344 259

Charitable activities 8,9 8,396 7,558 15,954 15,087

Total expenditure 8,740 7,558 16,298 15,346

Net income/(expenditure) for the year 805 (30) 775 6,468

Transfers between funds 630 (630) - -

Other recognised gains:

Currency gain on revaluation 130 - 130 64

Other gains 284 - 284 -

Net movement in funds 1,849 (660) 1,189 6,532

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward 6,207 813 7,020 -

Net movement in funds for the year 1,849 (660) 1,189 6,532

Transfer on demerger - - - 488

Total funds carried forward 8,056 153 8,209 7,020
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Notes
Group  
2016 
£'000

Group  
2015 
£'000

Charity 
2016  
£'000

Charity 
2015  
£'000

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 14 726 559 323 238

Current assets

Stocks 15 969 871 511 376

Debtors 16 3,033 2,957 2,977 2,918

Cash at bank and in hand 5,002 3,883 4,609 3,685

Total current assets 9,004 7,711 8,097 6,979

Liabilities

Creditors:  
amounts falling due within one year

17 2,096 849 211 197

Net current assets 6,908 6,862 7,886 6,782

Net assets 7,634 7,421 8,209 7,020

Funds:

Unrestricted funds 19 7,481 6,207 8,056 6,207

Restricted funds 19,20 153 1,214 153 813

Total funds 7,634 7,421 8,209 7,020

Balance  
sheets 
As at 31 December 2016

The financial statements on pages 26-49 were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on  
26 June 2017 and signed on its behalf by: 

David Clayton 
Chair

Charity Number SC045223
Company Number SC488380
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Group  
2016 
£'000

Group  
2015 
£'000

Charity 
2016  
£'000

Charity 
2015  
£'000

Net cash flows from operating 
activities

1,099 4,066 744 3,783

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest income 12 2 10 1

Cash aquired on demerger - 110 - 59

Purchase of tangible assets (365) (409) (198) (173)

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets - 34 - -

Net cash change in investing activities (353) (263) (188) (113)

Change in cash and cash equivalents 746 3,803 556 3,670

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at 1  
January 2016

3,883 - 3,685 -

Change in cash and cash equivalents 
due to exchange rate movements

373 80 368 15

Cash and cash equivalents at  
31 December 2016 

5,002 3,883 4,609 3,685

Cash flow 
statement
For the year ended 31 December 2016

Cash and cash equivalents are represented by cash at bank and in hand.
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Note to the cash  
flow statements

Group 
2016 
£'000

Group 
2015 
£'000

Charity 
2016 
£'000

Charity 
2015 
£'000

Net income (241) 7,001 776 6,468

Investment income (11) (2) (10) (1)

Depreciation charge 271 191 157 130

Gain on disposal of fixed assets 7 (30) 1 -

Increase in stocks (99) (578) (135) (84)

Increase in debtors (75) (2,951) (59) (2,918)

Increase in creditors/accruals 1,247 435 14 188

Net cash from operating activities 1,099 4,066 744 3,783

Reconciliation of net income to net cash from operating activities
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Mary’s Meals International Organisation (MMI) is 

an incorporated charity and a company limited 

by guarantee.

MMI meets the definition of a public benefit entity 

under FRS 102.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with Accounting and Reporting by 

Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice 

applicable to charities preparing their financial 

statements in accordance with the Financial 

Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 

Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 

2015) - (Charities SORP (FRS 102), the Companies 

Act 2006, the Charity Accounts (Scotland) 

Regulations 2006 and the Charities and Trustee 

Investment (Scotland) Act 2005.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies are summarised 

below. The accounting policies have been applied 

consistently throughout the year.

3.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared 

on the going concern assumption and accruals 

concept and provide information that is relevant, 

reliable, comparable and understandable.  Mary’s 

Meals International Organisation was incorporated 

on 7 October 2014.  Between 7 October 2014 and 

31 December 2014, MMI was effectively dormant 

and begun trading on 1 January 2015. The 2015 

financial statements included 12 months financial 

activities.  Branches and subsidiaries were 

transferred to MMI on 1 January 2015.

The 2016 financial statements include 

comparative figures for the first time.

3.2 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The financial statements consolidate the results 

of the organisation on a line-by-line basis. The 

Charity consists of Mary’s Meals International 

Organisation, a UK registered company, plus 

the branches in Bosnia-Herzegovina, Kenya and 

Liberia. The Group comprises the Charity plus its 

subsidiaries Scottish International Relief Malawi 

and Mary’s Meals Zambia. 

Scottish International Relief Malawi and Mary’s 

Meals Zambia: These entities are closely 

associated with Mary’s Meals International 

Organisation and implement its projects in 

Malawi and Zambia respectively. In accordance 

with best practice, the financial statements of 

Scottish International Relief Malawi and Mary’s 

Meals Zambia have been consolidated in the 

group financial statements. This is based on the 

guidelines in the Statement of Recommended 

Practice for charities, that where there is dominant 

influence due to control the financial statements 

should be consolidated.

3.3  GOING CONCERN

The organisation’s activities and future plans 

are set out in the trustees’ annual report.  The 

organisation has considerable financial resources 

together with certain agreed government funding.  

As a consequence, the trustees believe that the 

organisation is well placed to manage its business 

risks successfully despite the current uncertain 

economic outlook. 

The trustees have a reasonable expectation 

that the organisation has adequate resources 

to continue in operational existence for the 

foreseeable future.  Thus, the going concern 

Notes to the financial 
statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016
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basis of accounting continues to be adopted in 

preparing the annual financial statements.

3.4 INCOME

All income is included in the Statement of 

Financial Activities (SoFA) when the charity 

is entitled to the income and the amount can 

be quantified with reasonable accuracy. The 

following specific policies are applied to particular 

categories of income:

Donations are included in full in the statement 

of financial activities when receivable.  Donated 

services and facilities are included at the value 

to the charity where this can be quantified.  The 

value of services provided by volunteers has not 

been included.

Income from investments is included in the year in 

which it is receivable.  

3.5 EXPENDITURE

All expenditure is included on an accruals basis 

and is recognised where there is a legal or 

constructive obligation to pay. Any costs directly 

attributable to specific categories have been 

included in those cost categories in the SoFA. 

Other costs, which are attributable to more than 

one activity, are apportioned across categories 

on the basis of an estimate of the proportion 

attributable.

Costs of raising funds include the costs associated 

with attracting donations and legacies.

Support costs are those costs incurred directly 

in support of expenditure on the objects of the 

charity and include project management.

Governance costs are those incurred directly in 

connection with compliance with constitutional 

and statutory requirements, together with a 

proportion of salary costs relating solely to the 

strategic management of the charity.

3.6 TAXATION

The charity’s activities fall within the exemptions 

afforded by the provisions of the Corporation Tax 

Act 2010. Accordingly, there is no taxation charge 

in these financial statements.

3.7 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS  
AND DEPRECIATION

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less 

accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is 

provided at rates calculated to write off the cost 

less residual value of each asset over its expected 

useful life. The rates of depreciation provided 

on some classes of assets of our operations in 

Liberia, Kenya, Zambia and Malawi vary from the 

UK rates.  This reflects the expected useful lives 

on the ground in these countries.  Depreciation 

rates are as follows: -

3.8 STOCKS

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost or net 

realisable value.

3.9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

MMI only has financial assets and financial 

liabilities of a kind that qualify as basic financial 

Mary’s Meals International 
Organisation’s assets

Plant and machinery
15% - 33%  

straight line

Fixtures, fittings  

and equipment 

15% - 33%  

straight line

Motor vehicles
25% - 33%  

straight line

Computer equipment 
25% - 33%  

straight line
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instruments.  Basic financial instruments are 

initially recognised at transaction value and 

subsequently measured at their settlement value.

3.10 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION 
SCHEMES

The charity has in place a group pension 

scheme to make available pension provision to 

all eligible UK National Employees who have 

been continuously employed for 3 months.   

Contributions in respect of the company’s defined 

contribution pension scheme are charged to 

the income and expenditure account for the 

year in which they are payable to the scheme.  

Differences between contributions payable and 

contributions actually paid in the year are shown 

as either accruals or prepayments at the year end.

3.11 FOREIGN CURRENCIES

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded 

at the rate at the date of the transactions. All 

differences are taken to the SoFA. Monetary 

assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 

currencies are translated into sterling at an 

appropriate rate of exchange.

3.12 VALUE OF DONATED GOODS

All donated goods which the charity sends abroad 

are evaluated to establish how it can maximise the 

value of the gift, except where appeals are made 

specifically for items to send overseas i.e. school 

backpacks.

A wide variety of goods is donated to the Group 

and sent overseas.  In placing a value on these 

items, the following factors are taken into account:

• the purchase price or market value for new/ 

unused items;

• the price of an equivalent substitute in the   

recipient area;

• the income which could be generated if the  

goods were sold in the UK; and

• the depreciation of second-hand goods,  

or value added through reconditioning or   

checking by volunteers.

3.13 TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUNDS 

Transfers from unrestricted to restricted funds 

enable Mary’s Meals International Organisation to 

continue to fund projects furthering its charitable 

activities in different countries using donations to 

the general fund.  Restricted funds are held for 

each country where Mary’s Meals International 

Organisation performs its Charitable Activities. 

3.14 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING 
JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES  
OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of MMI’s accounting policies, 

the trustees are required to make judgements, 

estimates and assumptions about the carrying 

amounts of assets and liabilities that are not 

readily apparent from other sources. The 

estimates and associated assumptions are based 

on historical experience and other factors that 

are considered to be relevant. Actual results may 

differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are 

reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 

accounting estimates are recognised in the period 

in which the estimate is revised if the revision 

affects only that period, or in the period of the 

revision and future periods if the revision affects 

both current and future periods.

The trustees do not consider there are any critical 

judgements or sources of estimation uncertainty 

requiring disclosure.
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4. COMPARATIVE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

Notes
Unrestricted

funds  
£'000

Restricted
funds  
£'000

2015
Total  
£'000

Income from:

Donations 6 13,825 7,991 21,816

Charitable activities – 47 47

Other trading activities 7 1 8

Total income 13,832 8,039 21,871

Expenditure on:

Raising funds 7 259 - 259

Charitable activities 8,9 2,731 11,881 14,612

Total expenditure 2,990 11,881 14,871

Net income/(expenditure) for the year 10,842 (3,842) 7,000

Transfers between funds (4,681) 4,681 -

Other recognised gains:

Currency gain on revaluation 45 77 122

Other gains  -

Net movement in funds 6,206 916 7,122

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward - - -

Net movement in funds for the year 6,206 916 7,122

Transfer on demerger 1 298 299

Total funds carried forward 6,207 1,214 7,421
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5. COMPARATIVE CHARITY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

Notes
Unrestricted

funds  
£'000

Restricted
funds  
£'000

2015
Total  
£'000

Income from:

Donations 6 13,825 7,975 21,800

Charitable activities 6 - 6

Other trading activities 2 6 8

Total income 13,833 7,981 21,814

Expenditure on:

Raising funds 7 259 - 259

Charitable activities 8,9 2,731 12,356 15,087

Total expenditure 2,990 12,356 15,346

Net income/(expenditure) for the year 10,843 (4,375) 6,468

Transfers between funds (4,682) 4,682 -

Other recognised gains:

Currency gain on revaluation 45 19 64

Other gains - - -

Net movement in funds 6,206 326 6,532

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward - - -

Net movement in funds for the year 6,206 - 6,532

Transfers on demerger 1 487 488

Total funds carried forward 6,207 813 7,020
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6. DONATIONS 

Summary financial performance

Donations
Unrestricted

funds  
£'000

Restricted
funds  
£'000

2016
Total  
£'000

Unrestricted
funds  
£'000

Restricted
funds  
£'000

2015
Total  
£'000

Mary’s Meals International 

Organisation
9,507 - 9,507 13,825 890 14,715

Malawi - 5,604 5,604 - 3,600 3,600

Liberia - 1,029 1,029 - 1,392 1,392

Zambia - 318 318 - 32 32

Kenya - 191 191 - 174 174

South Sudan - 78 78 - 15 15

Benin - 54 54 - 78 78

Middle East - 22 22 - 100 100

Haiti - 21 21 - 19 19

Romania houses - 18 18 - 20 20

Ecuador - 16 16 - 21 21

India - 6 6 - 7 7

Myanmar - 3 3 - - -

Thailand - 1 1 - - -

Uganda - - - - - -

Total Charity donations 9,507 7,361 16,868 13,825 6,348 20,173

Grants - 167 167 - - -

Value of donated aid - - - - 1,627 1,627

Total Charity 9,507 7,528 17,035 13,825 7,975 21,800

Malawi 38 - 38 - 16 16

Grants 166 - 166 - - -

Value of donated aid 1,349 - 1,349 - - -

Total Group 11,060 7,528 18,588 13,825 7,991 21,816
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6. DONATIONS (CONTINUED)

Analysis of donations (excluding grants and donated aid) by geography 

Group
2016  
£'000

Group
2015  
£'000

Charity
2016 
£'000

Charity
2015 
£'000

Australia 14 10 14 10

Austria 888 452 888 452

Bosnia-Herzegovina 83 99 83 99

Canada 348 110 348 110

Croatia 234 121 234 121

France 8 2 8 2

Germany 974 536 974 536

Italy 411 56 411 56

Malawi 16 16 - -

Netherlands 100 36 100 36

Slovenia 24 5 24 5

Spain 67 42 67 42

Switzerland 40 - 18 -

UK 10,552 16,131 10,552 16,131

USA 2,905 2,415 2,905 2,415

Other 242 158 242 158

Total 16,906 20,189 16,868 20,173
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7. COSTS OF RAISING FUNDS  

Group and Charity
2016
Total  
£'000

2015
Total  
£'000

Employee costs 244 156

Property costs 10 14

Office services 79 73

Publicity and website 1 1

Transport and travel 9 13

Depreciation 1 2

Total 344 259

Costs attributed to raising funds are predominantly support costs.
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8. CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES – BY FUND TYPE 

Group
Unrestricted

funds  
£'000

Restricted
funds  
£'000

2016
Total  
£'000

Unrestricted
funds  
£'000

Restricted
funds  
£'000

2015
Total  
£'000

Mary’s Meals feeding 7,860 7,540 15,400 1,717 10,254 11,971

Romania houses 49 18 67 65 - 65

Oscar Romero School 191 - 191 137 - 137

Raising awareness 667 - 667 624 - 624

Network support 392 - 392 188 - 188

Backpacks and shipped aid 1,847 - 1,847 - 1,627 1,627

Total 11,006 7,558 18,564 2,731 11,881 14,612

Charity
Unrestricted

funds  
£'000

Restricted
funds  
£'000

2016
Total  
£'000

Unrestricted
funds  
£'000

Restricted
funds  
£'000

2015
Total  
£'000

Mary’s Meals feeding 7,099 7,540 14,639 1,717 10,729 12,446

Romania houses 49 18 67 65 - 65

Oscar Romero School 191 - 191 137 - 137

Raising awareness 667 - 667 624 - 624

Network support 390 - 390 188 - 188

Backpacks and shipped aid - - - - 1,627 1,627

Total 8,396 7,558 15,954 2,731 12,356 15,087
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9. CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES – BY ACTIVITY

Group

Activities
undertaken

directly 
£'000

Activities
through
partners

£’000

Support
costs
£’000

2016
Total  
£'000

Activities
undertaken

directly 
£'000

Activities
through
partners

£’000

Support
costs
£’000

2015
Total  
£'000

Mary’s Meals 

feeding
12,470 2,006 924 15,400 9,428 1,652 891 11,971

Romania houses - 67 - 67 - 65 - 65

Oscar Romero 

School
191 - - 191 137 - - 137

Raising 

awareness
35 - 632 667 26 - 598 624

Network 

support
1 - 391 392 - - 188 188

Backpacks and 

shipped aid
1,847 - - 1,847 1,627 - - 1,627

Total 14,544 2,073 1,947 18,564 11,218 1,717 1,677 14,612

Charity

Activities
undertaken

directly 
£'000

Activities
through
partners

£’000

Support
costs
£’000

2016
Total  
£'000

Activities
undertaken

directly 
£'000

Activities
through
partners

£’000

Support
costs
£’000

2015
Total  
£'000

Mary’s Meals 

feeding
11,713 2,006 920 14,639 9,906 1,652 888 12,446

Romania houses - 67 - 67 - 65 - 65

Oscar Romero 

School
191 - - 191 137 - - 137

Raising 

awareness
35 - 632 667 26 - 598 624

Network 

support
- - 390 390 - - 188 188

Backpacks and 

shipped aid
- - - - 1,627 - - 1,627

Total 11,939 2,073 1,942 15,954 11,696 1,717 1,674 15,087

Support costs are allocated across the core activities of the group. The Romania Houses, Oscar 

Romero School and Backpacks & shipped aid are not core activities of the group and therefore incur 

no support costs.
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10. ANALYSIS OF SUPPORT COSTS

Group and 
Charity

Employee 
costs
£'000

Property 
costs
£’000

Office
services
£’000

Transport 
and 

travel
£’000

Depreciation
£’000

Governance
£’000

2016
Total  
£'000

Mary’s Meals 

feeding
580 33 77 55 3 172 920

Raising 

awareness
332 11 141 28 1 119 632

Network support 154 6 125 31 1 73 390

Total Charity 1,066 50 343 114 5 364 1,942

Mary's Meals 

feeding
- - - - - 5 5

Total 1,066 50 343 114 5 369 1,947

Group and 
Charity

Employee 
costs
£'000

Property 
costs
£’000

Office
services
£’000

Transport 
and 

travel
£’000

Depreciation
£’000

Governance
£’000

2015
Total  
£'000

Mary’s Meals 

feeding
503 43 154 53 2 133 888

Raising 

awareness
252 15 184 57 - 90 598

Network support 118 8 34 - - 28 188

Total Charity 873 66 372 110 2 251 1,674

Mary's Meals 

feeding
- - - - - 3 3

Total 873 66 372 110 2 254 1,677

11. NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE) FOR THE YEAR IS STATED AFTER CHARGING: 

Group
2016  
£'000

Group
2015  
£'000

Charity
2016 
£'000

Charity
2015 
£'000

Depreciation and other amounts 
written off tangible fixed assets 

271 191 157 130

Auditor remuneration 55 17 50 14

Gain on foreign currencies 284 91 284 82

Costs are allocated on a transactional basis and are assigned on an activity or role basis, with each 

activity allocated to a particular function. General office expenditure, such as property costs and office 

services are split on the basis of headcount. Governance costs are apportioned over each core activity 

on a proportionate expenditure basis.
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Employment costs
Group
2016  
£'000

Group
2015  
£'000

Charity
2016 
£'000

Charity
2015 
£'000

Wages and salaries 2,550 1,857 2,191 1,632

Social security costs 166 129 164 127

Pension costs 115 85 80 62

Total 2,831 2,071 2,435 1,821

Number of employees 
monthly average

Group
2016 

Group
2016 

Charity
2016

Charity
2015

Mary’s Meals feeding 305 271 192 178

Raising funds 10 9 10 9

Raising awareness 13 11 13 11

Governance 5 2 5 2

Total 333 293 220 200

12. EMPLOYEES

The tables above represent employed and 

contracted staff.  They do not include the 

thousands of volunteers who give their time 

throughout the network.  Their roles vary from 

spreading the word of the Mary’s Meals mission 

in the UK and fundraising affiliate countries 

to cooking and serving meals to children in 

programme countries.

No employee received total employee benefits of 

more than £60,000 (2015: None).

KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

The key management personnel of the charity 

and group, comprise the members of the Senior 

Leadership Team (SLT). The total remuneration 

(including pension contributions, excluding social 

security costs) of key management personnel 

totalled £284,000 (2015: £204,000). The total 

social security costs of the key management 

personnel for the year totalled £32,000 

(2015: £22,000).

No directors received remuneration for services 

from the Group or Charity in the year ended 31 

December 2016. No reimbursement of travel 

expenses was paid during the year.   

During the year, no other transactions were made 

by the company with businesses in which Board 

members had a direct interest.

13. PENSION COSTS 

The organisation operates a defined contribution 

pension scheme in respect of staff. The scheme 

and its assets are held by independent managers. 

Mary’s Meals International Organisation 

contributes 7.5% of employees’ salary. Employers 

are required under the Act to remit aggregated 

contributions to any of the licensed Pension 

Administrators. The pension charge represents 

contributions due from the company and 

amounted to £85,000 (2015: £61,000).  At 31 

December 2016, no amounts were accrued in the 

financial statements.

Scottish International Relief Malawi contributes 

on behalf of its local employees, a mandatory and 

defined contribution Pension scheme prescribed 

by the Government of Malawi under the Pension 

Act of 2010 which came into effect on 1 June 2011. 



45 |  Mary's Meals International Organisation Trustees' report and financial statements

14. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 

Group Plant and
machinery  

£'000

Fixtures
fittings and
equipment  

£'000

Motor
vehicles  
£'000

Computer
equipment 

£'000
Total  
£'000

Cost

At 1 January 2016 7 33 1,038 13 1,091

Exchange variance - 6 165 - 171

Additions - 36 320 9 365

Disposals - (2) (126) (6) (134)

At 31 December 2016 7 73 1,397 16 1,493

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2016 1 17 509 5 532

Exchange variance - 3 88 - 91

Charge for the year 1 15 250 5 271

Released on disposals - (2) (122) (3) (127)

At 31 December 2016 2 33 725 7 767

Net book values

At 31 December 2016 5 40 672 9 726

At 31 December 2015 6 16 529 8 559

Charity Plant and
machinery  

£'000

Fixtures
fittings and
equipment  

£'000

Motor
vehicles  
£'000

Computer
equipment 

£'000
Total  
£'000

Cost

At 1 January 2016 7 32 586 8 633

Exchange variance - 6 118 - 124

Additions - 32 161 5 198

Disposals - (1) (92) (1) (94)

At 31 December 2016 7 69 773 12 861

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2016 1 16 376 2 395

Exchange variance - 3 76 - 79

Charge for the year 1 14 138 4 157

Released on disposals - (1) (92) - (93)

At 31 December 2016 2 32 498 6 538

Net book values

At 31 December 2016 5 37 275 6 323

At 31 December 2015 6 16 210 6 238
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15. STOCK

16. DEBTORS

17. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

18. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS

Group 
unrestricted 

funds  
£'000

Group
restricted

funds  
£'000

Group
total
funds  
£'000

Charity
unrestricted

funds  
£'000

Charity
restricted

funds  
£'000

Charity
total
funds  
£'000

Tangible assets 726 - 726 323 - 323

Current assets 8,851 153 9,004 7,944 153 8,097

Current liabilities 2,096 - 2,096 211 - 211

At 31 December 2016 7,481 153 7,634 8,056 153 8,209

At 31 December 2015 6,207 1,214 7,421 6,207 813 7,020

Group
2016  
£'000

Group
2015  
£'000

Charity
2016  
£'000

Charity
2015  
£'000

Backpacks 458 495 - -

Food 511 376 511 376

Total 969 871 511 376

Group
2016  
£'000

Group
2015  
£'000

Charity
2016  
£'000

Charity
2015  
£'000

Prepayments 103 32 61 32

Other debtors 41 58 27 19

Accrued income 2,889 2,867 2,889 2,867

Total 3,033 2,957 2,977 2,918

Group
2016  
£'000

Group
2015  
£'000

Charity
2016  
£'000

Charity
2015  
£'000

Trade creditors 1,442 85 71 85

Other creditors 4 - 4 -

Accruals and deferred income 593 728 88 76

Taxation and social security 49 36 40 36

Finance lease 8 - 8 -

Total 2,096 849 211 197
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19. UNRESTRICTED AND RESTRICTED FUNDS

At 1 Jan 
2016  
£'000

Transfers  
£'000

Income  
£'000

Expenditure  
£'000

Gains on
currency

revaluation  
£'000

Other gains/
(losses)  
£'000

At 31 Dec
2016  
£'000

Unrestricted funds:

General 6,207 630 9,545 (8,740) - 284 7,926

Revaluation reserve - - - - 130 - 130

Unrestricted funds 

total
6,207 630 9,545 (8,740) 130 284 8,056

Restricted funds 813 (630) 7,528 (7,558) - - 153

Total Charity funds 7,020 - 17,073 (16,298) 130 284 8,209

Unrestricted funds:

General - 401 1,594 (2,610) - - (615)

Revaluation reserve - - - - 40 - 40

Unrestricted funds 

total
- 401 1,594 (2,610) 40 - (575)

Restricted funds 401 (401) - - - - -

Total Group funds 7,421 - 18,667 (18,908) 170 284 7,634
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20. RESTRICTED FUNDS

At
1 January

2016  
£'000

Transfers 
£'000

Income 
£'000

Expenditure 
£'000

At 31 
December

2016  
£'000

Benin 43 - 54 (40) 57

Bosnia-Herzegovina - - - - -

Ecuador 21 - 15 (12) 24

Haiti 19 - 130 (149) -

India - - 6 (6) -

Kenya 37 (37) 191 (191) -

Liberia 593 (593) 1,029 (1,029) -

Malawi - - 5,663 (5,663) -

Middle East 100 - 22 (50) 72

Myanmar - - 3 (3) -

Romania Houses - - 18 (18) -

South Sudan - - 78 (78) -

Thailand - - 1 (1) -

Uganda - - - - -

Zambia - - 318 (318) -

Total Charity 813 (630) 7,528 (7,558) 153

Malawi 316 (316) - - -

Zambia 85 (85) - - -

Total Group 1,214 (1,031) 7,528 (7,558) 153
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21. GROUP STRUCTURE

The Charity consists of Mary’s Meals International Organisation, a UK registered charitable company, 

with branches in Bosnia-Herzegovina, Kenya and Liberia. The Group comprises the Charity plus its 

charitable subsidiaries Scottish International Relief Malawi and Mary’s Meals Zambia.

Details of the subsidiaries are included below.

Scottish International 
Relief Malawi Mary’s Meals Zambia

Company number 122443

Charity registration number NGO/R/07/18

Net assets (£686,125) £111,353

Income for the year £8,337,431 £1,087,955

Expenditure for the year (£9,362,871) (£1,079,071)

(Deficit) / surplus for the year (£1,025,440) £8,884

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Craig Lodge Trust

Craig Lodge Trust is owned by the parents of 

the Chief Executive Officer, Magnus MacFarlane-

Barrow. During the year, Craig Lodge Trust 

provided goods and services i.e. accommodation, 

meals, and overheads as stated above, amounting 

to £1,000 (2015: £5,000). These were provided on 

an arm's length basis.

23. COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

Mary’s Meals International Organisation is a 

company limited by guarantee and accordingly 

does not have share capital.

Every member of the company undertakes to 

contribute such amount as may be required 

not exceeding £1 to the assets of the charitable 

company in the event of its being wound up while 

he or she is a member, or within one year after he 

or she ceases to be a member.
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Mary's Meals  

International Organisation 

(A company limited by guarantee)  

Charity number: SC045223 

Company number: SC488380

www.marysmeals.org


